The Pandora Village Council met in Regular Session on Tuesday, July 27, 2010, at 7:00 PM at the Municipal Building with Mayor, John Schlumbohm, presiding.

Members Present: Painter, Fricke, Hall, Stall, Blank Members Absent: Vance

The meeting was opened with Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion was made by Mr. Painter, seconded by Mr. Fricke to approve the July 13, 2010 Minutes. Voting: All Yea.

The following bills were presented for payment:

Payroll Account:

1668	Stanley Schneck	\$ 1,443.92
1669	Lana Burry	852.50
	Aaron Basinger	151.82
1671	Paul Bishop	111.65
	Eric Rayle	1,068.72
	Scott Stant	1,067.13
1674	Rick Morrison	841.23
1675	Marvin Steier	1,232.99

Motion was made by Mrs. Stall, seconded by Mr. Blank to approve the bills as presented. Voting: All Yea.

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-592: A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PANDORA, PUTNAM COUNTY, OHIO, DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF MAKING CERTAIN STREET, ALLEY AND CATCH BASIN REPAIRS AND AUTHORIZING THE SOLICITATION FOR BIDS TO COMPLETE SAID REPAIRS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Motion was made by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Blank to suspend the rules Resolution No. 2010-592 be read on three separate occasions. Voting: All Yea. Motion was made by Mr. Blank, seconded by Mr. Painter to adopt Resolution No. 2010-592 as an emergency measure. Voting: All Yea.

The Village Administrator reported on the following: 1) On Monday, July 26^{th} , repairing a water main break on Pearl Street at which time Marvin Steiner was in the hole in the process of preparing to place the band on the waterline when the south side of the hold caved in and was injured. His left leg was broken in several locations and thus will be off work for several months. The hole was approximately 4 feet in depth and the necessary precautions were conducted. The village's part-time employee, Tyler Braidic, has completed his schooling and will be available on a full time basis for the next several months. 2) Presented a list of residents who have yet to tie into the new sanitary sewer. It was the consensus of the Council for the Village Administrator to send a letter to each of these residents with a deadline of September 30^{th} .

Council member, Robert Blank, attended the meeting on July 15, 2010, with the Riley Township Trustees. At this time the Trustees are not interested in purchasing the fire station building.

Motion was made by Mr. Painter, seconded by Mr. Fricke to excuse Mr. Vance from this meeting. Voting: All Yea.

With no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned upon a motion by Mr. Painter, seconded by Mrs. Stall. Voting: All Yea.

SIGNED:	SIGNED:
Mayor	Fiscal Officer